Order no. 98/2022

of the Rector of the Medical University of Bialystok

of 11.10.2022

introducing the Regulations on the rules of co-financing the purchase of access to educational platforms preparing for the Medical Final Examination and the Dental Final Examination at the Medical University of Bialystok

On the basis of art. 23 sec. 2 point 2 10 of the act of 20 July 2018 Law on higher education and science (Journal of Laws of 2022, item 574) and § 99 sec. 4 and 5 of the Statute of the Medical University of Bialystok and Order no. 148/2021 of the Rector of the Medical University of Bialystok of 22.12.2021 on the Regulations of the Own Development Fund of the Medical University of Bialystok, in the interests of ensuring optimal conditions for the teaching process, I hereby establish the following rules for granting funding purchase access to educational platforms preparing for the Medical Final Examination and the Dental Final Examination, I order the following:

§ 1

- In the academic year 2022/2023, students of full-time and part-time studies in the field of Dentistry – year V of study and in the field of Medicine – year IV of study can apply for cofunding for the purchase of access to educational platforms preparing respectively for the Dental Final Examination and for the Medical Final Examination (access to the platform).
- 2. The condition for obtaining funding is to purchase in the academic year 2022/2023 by the student access to the platform for a period covering at least part of the academic year 2022/2023.
- 3. The grant of access to the platform is a maximum of PLN 500 gross, but not more than the amount actually incurred for the purchase of access.
- 4. The grant obtained will constitute the student's income.

§ 2

- 1. In order to receive funding, the student is required to submit until 28 April 2023 in the Dean's Office of the Faculty of Medicine with the Division of Dentistry and Division of Medical Education in English during the working hours of the Dean's office an application for funding together with an invoice/invoices or other proof of purchase confirming the purchase of access, including the date of purchase of access and the price.
- 2. The template for the application for co-financing constitutes the Appendix no. 1 to these Regulations.
- 3. Applications submitted after the deadline will not be considered. The date of submission of the application to the Dean's Office decides whether the deadline is met.
- 4. Applications submitted will be considered by 31 May 2023.

- 5. Students will be notified of the refusal to grant funding through their university e-mail addresses.
- 6. If a co-funding is granted, the funds will be transferred to the student's bank account indicated in the application.

§ 3

The Order shall enter into force on the date of signature.

Rector

prof. dr hab. Adam Krętowski